Based on Form PTO-1595 (modified)

US Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Ref.: A-913

## **Recordation Form Cover Sheet**

(37 CFR 3.31) Patents Only

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents. Please record the attached original or copy thereof:

1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):  Aaron M. BORDEN	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Tomas J. ZANZOLA	BRIDGEPORT FITTINGS, INC. 705 Lordship Boulevard
	Stratford, Connecticut 06615
	a Connecticut corporation
3. Nature of Conveyance:	4. Application number(s):
[X] Assignment [] Merger	Datant Number(a)
[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name	Patent Number(s):
[ ] Other	6,840,782
	7,182,611
Execution Date: February 8, 2010	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and patents: 1
Paul A. Fattibene	7. Total fee Enclosed (37 CFR 3.41) \$80
Fattibene and Fattibene 2480 Post Road Southport, CT 06890	Included in Payment by Credit Card Payment Form, PTO-2038
	8. Should the total fee not be enclosed or adequate, please charge deposit account no. 06-0250 as required.
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informula true copy of the original document.  I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transfacsimile number 571-273-0140 on the date indicated by respondence.	nitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office located at
	February 16, 2010
Paul A. Fattibene	Date

PATENT REEL: 023937 FRAME: 0804

Attorney Docket A-913

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named Assignor:

Assignors Name	Assignor Address	
Aaron M. BORDEN	835 Game Trail, #102	
	Lakemoor, IL 60051	
Tomas J. ZANZOLA	4803 Barreville Road	
	Prairie-Grove, IL 60012	

is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the below identified United States Letters Patents

Patent Number	Issue Date	Title	
6,840,782	Jan. 11, 2005	DUAL-SECTIONED GROUNDING	
		BUSHING ASSEMBLY	
7,182,611	Feb. 27, 2007	DUAL-SECTIONED GROUNDING	
		BUSHING ASSEMBLY	

WHEREAS, the below identified Assignee is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said new and useful improvements and said patent;

Assignee Name	Assignee Address
Bridgeport Fitting, Inc.	705 Lordship Blvd. Stratford, Connecticut 06615
a Connecticut corporation	_

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged the said Assignors by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for his own use and behoof, and for, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that said Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that said Assignor has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor Aaron M. BORDEN	Signature	Date
Assignor Tomas J. ZANZOLA	Signature Synth	Date 2/8/10

State of ILLINOIS

SS:

County of LAKE

Before me personally appeared saidAaron M. BORDEN and Tomas J. ZANZOLA and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of <u>FERRUARY</u>, 2009. 2010

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LISA GRECH

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 07, 2012

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023937 FRAME: 0805

**RECORDED: 02/16/2010**